

AMENDMENT NO. \_\_\_\_\_ Calendar No. \_\_\_\_\_

Purpose: To prevent nonimmigrant aliens from buying firearms.

**IN THE SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES—114th Cong., 1st Sess.**

**S. 1318**

To amend title 18, United States Code, to provide for protection of maritime navigation and prevention of nuclear terrorism, and for other purposes.

Referred to the Committee on \_\_\_\_\_ and  
ordered to be printed

Ordered to lie on the table and to be printed

AMENDMENT intended to be proposed by  
\_\_\_\_\_ to the amendment (No. \_\_\_\_\_)  
proposed by Mr. GRASSLEY

Viz:

1 At the end, add the following:

2 **SEC. 6. LIMITATION ON FIREARM AND AMMUNITION POS-**  
3 **SESSION BY NONIMMIGRANT ALIENS.**

4 Chapter 44 of title 18, United States Code, is amend-  
5 ed—

6 (1) in section 921, by adding at the end the fol-  
7 lowing:

8 “(c) For purposes of this chapter, an alien, as defined  
9 in section 101(a)(3) of the Immigration and Nationality  
10 Act (8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(3)), who is legally in the United

1 States shall be considered to be a resident of a State only  
2 if the alien—

3 “(1) is residing in the State; and

4 “(2) has resided in the State for not less than  
5 90 days before the date of sale or delivery of a fire-  
6 arm.”; and

7 (2) in section 922—

8 (A) in subsection (d)(5)(B), by striking  
9 “(y)(2)” and all that follows and inserting “(y),  
10 is in the United States not as an alien lawfully  
11 admitted for permanent residence;”;

12 (B) in subsection (g)(5)(B), by striking  
13 “(y)(2)” and all that follows and inserting “(y),  
14 is in the United States not as an alien lawfully  
15 admitted for permanent residence;” and

16 (C) in subsection (y)—

17 (i) in the heading by striking “ADMIT-  
18 TED UNDER NONIMMIGRANT VISAS” and  
19 inserting “NOT LAWFULLY ADMITTED FOR  
20 PERMANENT RESIDENCE”;

21 (ii) in paragraph (1), by amending  
22 subparagraph (B) to read as follows:

23 “(B) the term ‘lawfully admitted for per-  
24 manent residence’ has the same meaning as in

1 section 101(a)(20) of the Immigration and Na-  
2 tionality Act (8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(20)).”;

3 (iii) in paragraph (2), by striking  
4 “under a nonimmigrant visa” and insert-  
5 ing “but not lawfully admitted for perma-  
6 nent residence”;

7 (iv) in paragraph (3)(A), by striking  
8 “admitted to the United States under a  
9 nonimmigrant visa” and inserting “law-  
10 fully admitted to the United States but not  
11 as an alien lawfully admitted for perma-  
12 nent residence”; and

13 (v) in paragraph (3)(B)(ii), by insert-  
14 ing “unless the alien is a refugee, asylee,  
15 or is in temporary protected status,” be-  
16 fore “include”.